ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HEALTH CARE SERVICES T ok OF THE DIRE S TR

AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director FAX (100 Sa7-0156

June 30, 2010

John Schroeter

EBMUD

375 11" Street, Mail Stop 704
Oakland, CA 94607-4240

- - Mark Gomez

William Witkins _ .

Oakland Redevelopment Agency Sggcgrgiifléblzxgogﬁ:za Sute 3330
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3330 Sakiand CA994612 .

QOakland, CA 94612 aklang,

Subject:  Fuel Leak Case No. RO0O002947 and GeoTracker Global ID T0800191509, City of Qakland
Redevelopment / EBMUD, 383 11" Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Messrs. Schroeter, Wilkins, & Gomez:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Rescurces Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also fransmitting to you the enclosed
case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the
reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

» Post excavation soil samples not collected. However, site was excavated to facilifate three floors
of sub-grade parking.

If you have any questions, please call Paresh Khatri at (510) 777-2478. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Bonna L. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

ce:
Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc) Closure Unit (w/enc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board State Water Resources Control Board
1615 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UST Cleanup Fund
Oszkland, CA 94612 P.0O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Paresh Khatri (w/orig enc), D. Drogos {(w/enc), T. Le-Khan {w/enc)



ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE., SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director , FAX (A0} 3979158

June 30, 2010

John Schroeter

EBMUD

375 11" Street, Mail Stop 704
Qakiand, CA 94607-4240

William Wilkins Mark Gomez

Office of Public Works
Oakland Redevelopment Agency .
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3330 250 Frank Ogaun Flaza, Suite 3330
Oakland, CA 94612 '

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject. Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002947 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600191509, City of Oakland
Redevelopment / EBMUD, 383 11" Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Messrs. Schroeter, Wilkins, & Gomez:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of sife conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 26296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Ariu Levi
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health



Case Closure Procedures

SITERO 24 477
1. Closure prepared by: PK
2. Date Closure prepared: 4hgleoo
3. Date closure presented to

Supervisor:
4. Date approved by Supervisor: Lhaloo
5. Landowner Notification (date})  Yes/ No
6.  Date sentto RWQCB: b {14 [2210
7. GT2 Enforcement Action {date}  (o[30 2210
8. RWQCB Concurrence & date: Yes)/ No
9. MWSs onsite? Yes m

If no, go to step #12 —
10.  Sent MW Decomrnission .

Letter? {date) N b\-
i1, MW Decommission Report

received? (date) N
12.  Prepare Remedial Action

Completion Certificate (date) L3020
13.  Prepare No Further Action

Completion Certificate (date) & ’ 202010
14.  Scan al docs and upload to

GT2 (date)
15. Move the PDF doc to

“Caseworker Electronic Files”
to filed in the electronic case
file (date)




-Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: June 22, 2010

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone; (510) 777-2478

Responsible Staiff Person: Paresh Khatri Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: City of Oakland Redevelopment Agency / EBMUD

Site Facility Address: 383 11" Street, Oakland, California 94607

RB Case No.; -~ StiD No.. — LOP Case No.: RO0002847
URF Filing Date: - Global ID No.: T0600191509 APN:; 2-59-23-1
Wm
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Mr. John Schroeter 375 11 Street, Mail Stop 704
EBMUD Oakland, CA 94607-4240 510-287-0345
Mr. William Witkins 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3330 0.938.6358
Oakland Redevelopment ’ ' 510-238-
Agency Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Mark Gomez 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Sulte 3330 510-238-7314
Office of Public Works Qzkland, CA 94612 '
_ Closed
Tank |.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1 850-galion Gasoline Removed 4/231887
2 550-gallon Gasoline Removed 4/23/1987
3 550-galion Gasoline Removed 412311987
4 250-gallon Waste oil Removed 4/23/M987
Piping Removed 4/23/1987

fll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Tanks exhibited external corrosion

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: —-

e |
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 9 . Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 23.62 ft | Lowest Depth: Fiow Direction: Gradient is flat, but
bgs 32.35 ft bgs assumed westerly

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking waler source.
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(see ROD000037).

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: No water supply wells were identified within a % mile radius of the site

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: Lake Merritt located approximately 2,500
feet fo the east of the subject site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations). None

Reports on file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
& Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

One 850-gailon

Tank Two 550-gallon Disposal, Unreported destination 4/23/1987
One 250-galion

Piping Unknown Disposal, Unreported destination 412311987

Free Product None reported e -

Soil Unknown e 172971983

Groundwater None reported o o
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before Sell fpem) After Before T ) After
TPH (Gas) (M\.'\:Ea6 :5?22'9937) See note 4 (;6.33;8?149;?7) <50
TPH {Diesel) <10 <10 NA NA
TPH (Motor Oif) DAl See note 4 NA NA
Benzene - ,4525;1937) See note 4 (Bg,fég%&?sﬁ?) <0.2
Toluene (MW_EJ,Z‘;,W, See note 4 (ng ; 228??987) <0.2
Ethylbenzene . 1%,31987) See note 4 {36:11,06!;15987} <02
Xylenes (UKt %,?22,1937} See note 4 (ag,%é;‘aggm) <02
MTBE NA® NA® NA® <5
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) NA NA NA NA
Other (8260/8240) NA NA L, NA

" Other VOCs analyzed (groundwater pg/L after cleanup): <5 pg/L MIBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA all not
analyzed

% Other VOCs analyzed (groundwater ppb before cleanup): 180 pg/L EDB, 510 pg/L. 1.2-DCA | MEBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE,
TANEE & EtOH all not analyzed;,

® Other VOCs analyzed: MIBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1.2-DCA, & EtOH all not analyzed.
‘Post excavation soil samples not collected, however, site was excavated to facilitate three floors of sub-grade parking
NA - Not Analyzed

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The City of Qakland Redevelopment Agency / EBMUD (the subject site) is located at 383 1" Street in Oakland,
California, (Figure 1). Land use in the immediate vicinity is commercial. Four USTs were located on 11" Street near
the comer of Webster Street in downiown Oakiand, California.  Following the UST removals, subsurface
investigations consisting of exploratory borings and monitoring well installations and remedial actions consisting of
groundwater extraction and onsite soil freatment and cver-excavation were conducted at the site. in the early 1990's,
the Pacific Renaissance Plaza site was developed within the block boundaries of Franklin, Webster, 9" and 11“‘
Streets. Tenth Street formerly existed between 9™ and 11" Street but was incorporated into the project when the
block was redeveloped by EBMUD as the EBMUD bullding and the Pacific Renaissance Plaza,

Four USTs located in a common excavation consisting of one 250-gallon waste oil, one 850-gallon gasoline, and two
550-gallon gasoline, were removed from the site on April 23, 1987.  The tanks were located under sidewalk on 11"®
Street near the Webster Sireet intersection. Soil sample analytical results detected TPH-g and benzene at
concentrations of 11,000 mg/kg and 21 mg/kg, respectively in soil sample UK-3. A groundwater sample was not
collected. The USTs are illustrated on Figure 2 and analytical results summarized on Table 1.

On May 26, 1987, two borings (B1 and B2) and one groundwater monitoring well (MW-1) was installed at the site.
Soil sample analytical results detected TPH-g and benzene at concentrations of 16,000 mg/kg and 48 mg/kg,
respectively. Groundwater sample analytical results detected TPH-g and benzene at concentrations of 68,000 pg/L
and 4,900 ug/L, respectively. The sampling locations are illustrated on Figure 3 and analytical results summarized on
Tables 2 and 3.

On October 9, 1987, borings B3 through B8 were installed to characterize the site. Soll sample analytical results
detected 2,800 mg/kg TPH-g [B5 @25.5 to 26 ft bgs] and 14 mg/kg benzene [B3 @ 30 to 30.5 ft bgs]. Groundwater
sample analytical results detected 138,040 pg/l. TPH-g and 11,025 pg/L benzene [B6]. The sampling locations are
ustrated on Figure 4 and analytical results summarized on Tables 4 and 5.
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In March 1888, a groundwater treatment systemn was installed at the site. No additional reports of documents are
available in the case file. However, this site was redeveloped in conjunction with the Pacific Renaissance Plaza site
(ROO000037). Although few reports that document the work at the EBMUD site are within in the Pacific Renaissance
Plaza case file, the case closure document for Pacific Renaissance Plaza indicates that the site remediation was
conducted for the entire block, which includes this site. In addition, according to EBMUD, significant excavation was
performed for site to facilitate three floors of sub-grade parking (Figure 5). Additional details are available in the
Pacific Renaissance Plaza (RO0C00037) case file,

IV. CLOSURE

Does compleled corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does cotrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files fo date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health
based upon current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land
use only. If any change in land use o any residential or cther conservative land use scenario is proposed aft this
site, Alameda County Environmental Health (AECH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section
65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residuatl contamination require planning and impiementation of
appropriate health and safely procedures by the responsible party {or current property owner/developer) prior to
and during excavation and construction activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due fo the residual contamination on
site.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes.

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: -

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 9 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -

V. ADDITIONAL CONMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

« Fuel oxygenates other than MTBE were not analyzed.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significantly threat to water resources, public healih and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
iand use based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel
leak case is necessary unless a change in land use fo any residential or other conservative land use scenario
oceurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend closure for the site.
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Vi. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Paresh Khatri Titie: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: 4( . Date: June 22, 2010
ﬁWMW
Approved by: Donna L, Drogos, P.E. Title: Division Chief
iy Y
- ( v

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date:

Vili. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: 7/15/2008 Date of Well Decommissioning Report: 6/26/2009

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissicned: ¢ Number Retained: G

Reason Wells Retzined: MWs decommissioned as part of RO0000037 case closure,

Additional reguirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: W Date: ({22f2c10

U

Attachments:
1. Site Figures 1 through 5
2. Analytical Tables 1 through 5
3. Boring Logs (15 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Date: May 5, 1987

Cilent: Harding Lawson Associates
Submitted by: Sarah Prowell

Report to: Sarry.ﬂobson 415-892-0821

WESCO Job#: HLAB725-L

Ctient Job/P.0, #: 9382,093.02

Date Collected: Aprli 25,m¥8dl_
Date Submitted: April 23, 1987
# & Type of Samples: 5 solis Vv

Site: Clty of Oakland

page 1 of 1
Lab No. Ciient D ‘ éenzene Toluens : Xylene Gasoiline
mg/kg - mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
7-7901 UK-1 0.017 0.73 0.52 -
7-7902  UK~2~$ 2.5 18 76 2600
7~7903  UK-2-N 6.4 5.9 B2 3200
7-7904  UK~=3 21 30 280 11000
T=7905  UK-4 12 16 200 4600
METHOD(S) Note 1 Note 1 " Note 1 Note 2
LabNo. CljentiD  Ethy! Benzene Ail 8010 Mathod 1) Q1 3 Grease
mg/kg Compounds Extractable mg/ kg
mg/kg Hydrocarbons mg/kg
7-7901  UK-1 0.12 <0.015 : 4200% 5700
METHOD(S) Note 1 Note 1 Note 3 Note 4

NOTES: Note 1: EPA-5020/8020
Note Z2: EPA=-5020/8015
Nots 3: SFRWQCB Method 11
Nofe 4; EPA~3550/APHA 503E

*Quantifled as Motor Ofl

s LA WAL

Analytical supervisor

14 Galh Duve, Swte A
Movaio, Cabtornia <847 415 bososld

2 Dwsaed® 20 WESTEA EEIRITEd Setene T




[ Oata: June 11, 1987 \ I;?Bg’ffﬂﬂwgljggzgéong.0. #: 9382,005.02
' Client: Harding Lawson Associa Date Collected: May 26, 1987

Submitied by: Dave Hochmuth Date Submitted: May 27, 1987
Raport to: Davs Hochmuth # & Type of Semples: 4 solis
WESCO Job#: HLAB733~L Site: Qakland Chinatown
page 1 of 1
Lab No. Client D . Benzene Toluens Xylens Gasol ina
z mg/kg ‘mg/kg mg/kg mg/ka
7-8481 Miod Q.012 <0.001 <0.001 0.453
7-8482 BooZ 9.8 2 74 3700
7~8483  Boo3 1.6 5.5 42 2400
7-8484  Bood 48 110 190 16000
METHOD(S) Note 1 Note 1 Note 1 Note 1
NOTES: Nete 1: EPA 5020/8020/8015.

I | | sl d

Analytical superylsor

14 Gaiti Drive, Sulte A
Ngvatg, California 94847 415 883-6425

A Divigson of W Ecoing Serh:q»s-r‘




Dater June 15, 1987 Client Job/PB.0. #: 9382,003.02

Client: Harding Lawson Associates Date Collectaed: May 2%, 1987
Submitted by: Greg Sengelmann Date Submitted: May 28, 1387 e
Report to: Dave Hochmuth # & Type of Samples: 2 waters
WESCO Job#: HELA 8735k, 2nd ERIT Site: Uakland Chinatown Tanks
page 1 of 1
Lab No. Client D Gascline Benzene Taluene Xylene Ethylbenzene
mg/l mg/1 mg/l mg/l mgsl
?fBé‘BS g7zi-aiel &6 4.9 ‘ 6.8 6.1 (@. 200
METHOD (S} Note 1 MNote 2 Note 2 Note 2 Note 2
Lab No. Client ID i,&~-BCA  Trichloro— i,2-dichlore~ 1,{,8bri~ thlovro—
ethylene prapane chloroethane benzene
mg/ 1 mg/1l . mgll mg/l
78497 8721-@1a1 Q. 51 3.036 2. 203 2. 002 Q.851
METHOR(S) Mote 3 Note 3 MNote 3 Note 3 Note 3
tab Ne. Client ID 2-chlore All other dibromoethane
ethyl vinyl EPA 631 (EDR) * Freon 113
ether  Compounds -
myg/l mg/l mg/l myg/l
7-8497° @721-016t {2. 995 (0, aat .18 {@. ae)

METHQD (3} MNote 3 Note 3 MNote 3 Note 3

NOTES: Note i3 EPA Hethods SQ2@/8015
Note 2: EPA Method 602
Note 3: EPR Method 681 )
%¥: Confirmed by liguid/liquid extraction; second column, SC/ECD

S LA (AL

finalytical supervisor

14 Gal Drive, Suite A
Movato. Calilornia 94947 415 8834425

E: Servces Cor

A {Jiveson of
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- 57

@ " ®

8E — o B = @ i 10" hollow-stem auger

iﬁ E _ %-% é % % Equipment__10

. S >22 A& Elevation L Date_3/26/87

0 ﬂ BLACK SILTY CLAY (CL)
medium stiff, moist
ORANGE-BROWN SAND (SP)
.. loose, moist ,
50 :
 — s ORANGE~BROWN SAND (SP-SC)
* loose, moist, slight clay
content T
less clay below 8 ft
225
— 108
200 )

e 15.'. wet at 15 ft, moderate petirol-
eum odor, increased clay
content

2'50 B medium denses below 19.ft
0.43 20-‘
GRAY-BROWN SAND (SP)
>EOQ o fiv 2 medium dense to dense,
l. . 1=\ saturated, strong petroléum
25 .. odor
Y —water level, 53/26/87
> 500 I B
30“'- “
. . heaving sands at 34 ft
35.« * w
°e bottom of boring at 39 ft
E' - converted to 4" PVC
- monitering well - See plate 5
40 4
=== i'lar‘dingl.lwson. Assoclates Log of Boring‘! PLATE
HER E’ggﬁ;ﬁgwm Qakland Chinatown Tanks 2
== Cakfand, California .
TRAWN 0B NUMBER APPROVED DATE AEVISED DATE
9382,005.02 e 6/87




I——

0158

.2 g;g? -‘E; .;é Equipment__7" hollow-stem auger
[ e
3 E S8& 28  Elevation — Date 3/26/87
*,.| BROWN SAND (SP) loose, moist
b
i Fill
541
> 500 /',7/' 1
S 101 ; ORANGE-BROWN SAND (SP-SC)
A medium dense, moist, slight clay
ﬁ content, strong odors
g
>500 i v/;
3700 158 4
7
v
é
>500 . y‘
2400 208 ;
g7
Y
>500 &4 BROWN SAND (SP) medium
16000 25.... . dense, saturated
' ., .| 7 water level, ‘5/26/87
. .| T (not stabilized}
s . bottom of boring at 29 ft
304 baring grouted from
g3 to 29 ft
35+
40 -
= Har.dlngl.awsou‘nmciﬂes Log of Boring 2 PLATE
g:g Fi3 Ergg?h?sg@wgms Cakland Chinatown Tanks 3
== Qakland, Califarnia ‘
CRAWN 708 NUMBER APPROYED DATE HEVISED DATE
- 9382.005.02 A ,&% 6/87




| 0159
Y "1 Top of PVC Casing
Elevation ...t 9 IN, DIAMETER STEEL WELL HOUSING
-—T— WITH LOCKING COVER
2o WELL CAP
! SURFACE CONE
GARCLNG SURFACE "
. L " z
53 ::Sb 10 IN. DIAMETER BORING -
%, 70
18ft 14 ft o ; CEMENT/BENTONITE SANITARY SEAL
.'.?. :_'::‘ .
5 S X
o Bl
2204 +3
dod 2
S e
A LT
2 QA 4 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40
25 PYC WELL CASING
38 £ ;
30 6t
]
L — BENTONITE PELLET SEAL
— :
SAND FILTER PACK
t . Isize: Monterey #3y
20 [
I 4 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40
v PVC WELL SCREEN {0.207 siot size)
. % ~to 3B {H
i
t 1. __[_
O ft SILT TRAP
-
1ft BOTTOM CAP
, : _
NOT TO SCALE
e EEE== Harding Lawsan Associxtes Well Construction Detail for PLATE
Frr=.% Engineers. Geologists Monitoring Well 1
% == & Geophysicisis Qakland Chinatown Tanks _ 5
Qakland, California
DARNN 108 NUMBER APPROVED DALE REWVISEQ Quig
9382,005.02 AU Ao 8/87
7

1 FORAM GW1




i g s S e m a w me

£ o Texoma 700

& Equipment 30 Continuous Flight Auger
a &

& & Elevation__—— Date _9/25/87
0 CONCRETE

BROWN CLAYEY SAND (8C) medium dense,
moist, brick fragmems, wood fragmenis, fill

GRAY CLAYEY SAND WITH GRAVEL {SC)
medium dense, mediom gravel, wood ‘
fragments, fill

g
OO

104 |

¢
K

RED-BROWN POORLY GRADED SAND WITH
CLAY [SP-SC) medium dense, medium sand

»

RED-BROWN PODRLY GRADED SAND
WITH CLAY (5P-3C} medium dense,
moist, no odor

+

GRAY POORLY GRADED SAND {3P}
medium dense, moist, selventike odor

>, strong petroleum odor at 27.0
LA 2
. water level at 1030, and rising
30- » o | 7 M water level a1 0850, and rising
bottom of boting a1 30.0 Rt
boring backfilled with cuttings
354
40

Harding Lawson Associstes
H L A Engineers ang Get':vsmemis!s

ar

Loy of Boring T-1

Oakiand Chinatown Tanks DR ﬁ F
Qakland, California ' ‘

DFaw JO8 NMBE R

JAS £9382,008.01

APPROVED OBTE BEv'S: N

10/87




oh

ﬂ .

3 = . -
o 2 3 = &  Equipment 8" Hollow Stem Auger
8L o 'g £
& 28 gk S &  Elevation__ === Date__10/9/87
- Y Sa 0

o] ASPHALT CONCRETE
%1 BROWN GRAVEL WITH SAND (GP) baserock

>l BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
medium dense to dense

10+

154
ND 75

. water level at 1400, 10/9/87 : .

CE 20+
; ND 80
‘ S " 25- sl
‘h 2990000 > 500
* 2,500,000 > 500 30~
! ' 35
i 31,000 200 /
E . bottorn of boring a1t 36.5 ft
A
. 40}
: ’ Narding Lawson A_noclmn Log of Boring B3 o ' CIFAN
? . HLA Engineers ang Geosciennsis Oakland Chinatown Tanks. B‘éﬁ AFT
5 ,‘ Qakland, California , 4
i DRAWK 308 NUMBER o NATE BEvRl o ¥R
;. JAS 09382,008.01 &% 10/87




S

g =
k) = .E“l . e }
L C%, '% g Eqmpment 8" Hollow Stem Auger
T 3 5E & &  Elevation___ = Date_10/9/87
L7 cL
Fgea S8 P —
- CONCRETE
e DARK BROWN SILTY SAND (EM)
4/)  BROWN GLAYEY SAND (5C)
;// medium dense 1o dense, Moist 10 wet
51 %
10- é
154 /
ND o0 4
20
ND 90
Lxd)
254
120 125 ¢
. water level at 1745, 10/9/87
1,400 30
860 35+
bottom of boring at 36.5 fi
40
Harding Lawson Associstes Log of Boring B4

Engineers arnd Geoscientists

Oakland Chinatown Tanks DR AFT

Oakland, California

i i e i A T N G A T S W S e W

DRAWN JOB NUMBER AFBACAVED: DAYE BT nett
JAS 09382,008.01 ﬁ 10/87




- - . .

SaN- WS- AN oS

1

.-Vlﬁt‘;-F_ll‘lﬁtsilﬁ iﬁr:.t-i-ﬁ -

~"’ . -

[}
o
£
1
B e «
TtB8 8E
EEE 58
ND 60
2,800,000 >B00
29,000 > 500
470,000

Equipment B Hollow Stem Auger

Elevation bt Date  10.9/87

o Depth {ft)
Sample

) ) CONCRETE SIDEWALK
, BROWN SAND WITH CLAY (5C)
dense to very dense
5
L7
10+
increase in clay content at 13.0 f1
15+
»,
. decrgase in clay content at 19.0 fr
20~
‘% watar fevel at 1000, 10/9/87
25+
30
35
bottom of boting 2t 36.5 ft
40

Harding Lawaon Associates

H l.. A Engineers angd Geoscentists

Log of Boring B-5 D R AFT
Oakland Chinatown Tanks‘

Oskland, California

DRAwWN

JAS

JOB BUMBER

09382,008.01

APPROVED DATE HEVISl L AT

10/87




] z — :
Q 5 :.: L1
& E T 2  Equipment 8" HoHow Stem Auger
- « B E
T RE 3 &  Elevation___ =~ Date_ 10/8/87
o * [
12 = B2 -
OT B —cONCRETE
i _LJ__ DARK BROWN SANDY SILT (ML)
"l  BROWN SAND WITH SILT {SP}
.. meadium dense, Moist
*» >
M. .
b
5 . . changes to loose
. »
*
104} .-
50 r . e changes to dense
Jll_ GRAY SANDY CLAY (CL)
"|  BROWN SAND WITH SILT (SP}
154 |+ medium dense, moist
70 m..
L 3N J
2011, . changes to very dense
ND 100 ™
.. ,.g water level at 1245, 10/8/87
2541 .. color change 1o gray at 25.0 ft
>500 .Q .
870.000 >500 30-. - changes to dense
bottom of boring at 360 ft
35+
40
Herding Lawson Associates Log of Boring B-6

H L A Engineers and Geoscientists

Oakland, California

Oakland Chinatown Tanks DR AFT

DRAWN JOBNUMBER

JAS

£9382,008.01

iPPRO?’ED

neiE EFRSETN BT

106/87




¥ L

o~ j=2)
el -~
& ’g E.':.- [+ 4] *
~ 2 c o Equipment 8" Hollow Stem Auger
8 Sz gk
e 8 E & o Elevation — Date _ 10/8/87
g & g— . ‘
-1 A2 O"
CONCRETE
DARK BROWN SILTY SAND {8M)
BROWN SAND WITH CLAY (5P
bl dense to very dense, moist to wet
LI ]
5 ..
L
- »
10+
LI
- W
‘%5' ..
* &
- "
20.‘ L
50 [
- ¥
* »
. »
254 ] " slight odor
1,100 |~ S
* 8
.. |- water tevet at 1900, 10/8/87
"t fight od
stight odor
30.' e saturated
bottom of boring at 31.0 ft
354
40.
Harding Lawson Associntes i.og of Boring B-7

Engineers and Geoscientists . Oakland Chinatown Tanks . D R AFT 8

Dakland, California

DRawN ‘ JOB MUMBER HOVED ratt RES 531 TITE
JAS 09382,008.01 &( 10/87

e




- i e e’ sy e da G dy' G G G i’ am em em mn wm

3 i .
5 % E e . B” Mollow Stem A
-; ag:.u, £ E Equ'pment OHow dtem Auger
gE& - . e
g BE &  Eevation__ - Date__10/8/87
(= SE e
;ﬂ‘! CONCRETE
’nl DARK BROWN SILTY SAND (SM)
V BROWN SAND WITH CLAY (SC)
5
10+
15+
20-
ND 50 very dense
changes 10 mottled gray-brown at 23.0 f1
90 25+ changes 10 medium dense
N water level at 1615, 10/8/87
»
60 304 4 changes to very dense
354 ¥4
330 changes 10 dense,
bottom of boring a1 30.8 ft
40.-

Harding Lawson Associates Log of Boring 8.8 PL&TE

Engineets and Geoscientisis Oaktand Chinatown Tanks . DR AFT 9

Qakland, California
DRAWN JOB NUMBER ARPROVE DAYE REVIGE T D25t
JAS 09382 008.01 W 10/87




e
Top of PVC Casing =
o Foul it CME 55 Hoilow Stem Auger
£levation_38.55 ft £ 3 quipment :
<,
ces baton for & & Elevation_40.1 ft  pate 12/8/87
BROUND SURFACE Wall Top Detatl o L —

12 I8, DIAMETER STEEL WELL
HOUSING WITH LOCKING COVER

WATERPROOF WELL Cap

ASPHALT

ENBINEERED FILL .

DARK YELLOWISH BRADWN (LOYR 4/4-6/6) CLAYEY
SAND (S0  medium dense, mpist, very fine
gralned

REINFORCED CONCRETE WELL

HOUSING ENCLOSURE

BENTONITE-CEMENT SEAL

12 IN. DIAMETER BORING

OCARK YELLOWISH BROWN {10YR 5/6) SAND WITH
CLAY 1SP-SC) dense, moist, very fine to
fine grasned

A IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40
PV WELL CASING

OLIVE (SY 4/2) SAND WITH CLAY (SP~SC) smedium

BENTONITE PELLEY SEAL dense., moist, very fine to fine grained

R R R R R

b

.

SAMD FILTER PACK
{size: Montersy #3)

0
- aw e tae e S

.
3 d
by,

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR §/6} CLAYEY SAND
(3C) wvery dense, molst, very fine grained

#r-of OLIVE (5Y 5/2-4/2) Sanp (SP)  dense, wet,
LIy ¥ fine grained

e me s an e n e e e

Wttt Y

4 IN. DIAMEYER BLOTTED
SCHEDULE 40 PVE WELL SCREENM
(0.020 in. slot size}

g

&

BROWN (10YR 4/3) SAND (SP) hard, gpoorly
sorted, fine grained

%

BROMN (10YR 6/3} SANDY CLAY (CL)  with
gravel, sedium stiff, wel, fine sand and
gravel

GLIVE (5Y 4/3) CLAY WITH SILT (CL} moist

BOTTOM CAP
bottoe of boring at 45.5 ft

| =
: E i
f -:' -: 80~

E==0= Harding Lawson Assoclates - Log of Boring and Well Completion Detail MW-2 PLATE

FET e, £ Engineers and Geoscientists City of Oakland Chinatown Redevelopment Area

e Ground-Water Investigation A

Qakland, California
AT JO8 MASSER APPROVED DATE BEVISED DAFE
9382, 042.02 1/88




Top of PVC Casing
Elevation 38.35 f1

See tiolow for
GROUND SURFACE Wall Tap Datail

Fquipment_ CHE 55 Hollow Stem Auger
Elevation _39.0 ft  Date 12/10/87

Depth {ft}
Sample

12 IN. DIAMETER STEEL WELL
HOUSING WITH LOCKING CUVER

WATERPROOF WELL CAP

BEINFORCED CONCRETE WELL
HOUSING ENCLOSURE
PERTONITE-CEMENT BEAL

$4 IN. DIAMETER BORING

4 IN. DIAMETEA SCHEDULE 40
PVC WELL CASING

BENTONITE PELLET SEAL

T
b e VY
2 eben e s

SAND FILTER PACK
[size: Monterey #3)

T
RS
.

0

R R O

at ot

L)

Tty RS

RO )
19ha Faata Tty
A

Iy

4 IN. DIAMETER SLOTTED
SCHEDLLE 40 PVD WELL SCREEN
{0.020 in. slot size)

e

v
3

v )
RO

o

Wt TN,
Ten 4 %ins
4n 4 on 8 T an s T e

o

T A A N R I )

|y
ey

BOTTOM CAF

ASPHALT

ENGINEERED FILL

DARK YELLOWISH 8A0WH (10YR 4/4-5/61 SaND (5P}
medium dense, poorly sorted, fine to very
fine grained

DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YA 4/4) SAND WITH
CLAY {5P-SC}

DARK YELLOWISH 8R0WN (S0YH 4/4) CLAYEY SAND
{SC) medium denge, woist, very fine to
fine grained

BHOWN {7.5Y 4/4) SILTY SAND (SH) hard,
poizt, very fine to fine grained

OLIVE-GaAY (6Y §/2) SAND (5F) hard, poorly
gorted, wet, fine to very fine gralned

¥

BAGHN {7.5Y 4/4) SA{D {SP)  dense, poorly
sorted, fine grained

m-z/gz OLIVE (5Y 4/3) TLAY (L) stiff
bottom of horing at 41.5 ft

21
m-
g Harding Lawson Associates Log of Boring and Well Compiletion Detaill MW-3_ . = R»~E

Formee  Enc ngers and Geoscientists

City of Oakland Chinatown Redevelopment Area :
Ground-Water investigation A 2
Cakdand, Callfomia

SRR JOB NUMBER

9382, 012,02

APERTET oty ] T FLJSED T DAIE




i -
Y M
Top of PVC Casing ~ Equipment_Ce 55 Hollow Stem Auger
Elsvation_41.71 ft _ i:“l "é‘_
. £ 3  FElevation_40.4 ft _ pate 12/9/87_
San balow for
GROUND SURFAGE wall Top Detall
12 IN. DIAMETER STEEL WELL Ei:E 5| O R ConcReTE
' HOUSING WITH LOCKING COVER i ‘18] DARK BROWN (10Y8 3/31 SILTY SAND (SM)  sediun
4 WATERPROOE WELL CAP £ E! SRRk denge, very fine to fine grained
. ::':. a :. .:_ _:
BENTONTYE-CEMENT SEAL o 7
P T DEEA veioniss o tsove 5761 sw0 wite cLay
E:'. g: %3 (50-50)  medium dense, poorly sorted, very
14 IN, DIAETER BORING & B 3 fine to fine grained
= 1
5 104k
4 IK, DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40 ﬁ
PYC WELL CASING oA
LR " .
oo .
; o EE 844
| ; = color change to BROWNISH YELLOW [10YR 6/6)
. ) -5 medium dense, moist, very fine to fine
BENTONITE PELLET SEAL s grajned
e 20 :’!_

SAND FILTER PACK color change to YELLOWISH BAOWN (10YR 5/4)

{size: Monterey 43}

I

¥

OLIVE~GRAY (5YA S/2-4/2} SAND [SP) dense,
poorly sopted fine grained

BRONN E10YR 5/3) SAND (8P)  dense. poorly
sorted

4 IN. DIAMETER SLOTTED
SCHEDIRE 4D PVC WELL SCREEM
{6.020 in. slot sizs)

)
1000 S e e

Juh
I
¥
8
i

fy
XD

¥

Fole Jate

N

PALE OLIVE (6Y 6/3) S&NDY SILY M}  medium
stiff, very fine grained

s

s
Ll‘s atle

BOTTOM CAP PALE OLIVE {5Y 6731 QLAY wiTe SILY (&L}
8- iy atiff,
“ bottom of boring 8t 45.5 1%
50—
S=me——= Harding Lawson Aszociates Log of Boring and Well Completion Detall MW-4 Pg
Engineers g~a Geoscetists City of Qakland Chinatown Redevelopment Area
Ground-Water Investigation A 3
Oaldand, California
DRAWN SO NUWESE APPROVED DATE =EMSES TaTE
4382, 042.02 1/88




SAND FILTER PACK
{zize: Honterey #3}

‘ =
Top of PVC Casing = ,
4 Equipment _ T 55 Hollow Sten Auger
Elevation 37.86 ft jé "%‘ quip
: & & Elevation_38.5 ft  Date 12/42/87
Se6 Balow for
GROUND SURFACE well Top Geteil
12 IN, DIAMETER STEEL WELL |3 [af 0 CONCRETE

HOUSING WITH LOCKING COVER | DARK. BROMN {10YR 3/3) SILTY SAND (SW oedium
WATERPRODF MELL Eap pel o dange, aoist
REINFORCED CONCREVE MELL ) 1 8-
HOUSING ENCLOSURE oo
BENTONITE-CEMENT SEAL B B YELLOWISH BRONN {30YR §/6) SAND WITH CLAY

A (SP—5C) medium dense, poorly sorted
12 IN. DIAMETER BORING 1 _

i 10

4 IN. DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40 - o
PVC WELL CASING o oR

i DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10YR 4/4) CLAYEY SAND

bt oF 1% {SC)  medium denaze

il
BENTONITE PELLET SEAL
: 20 BAOWM (7.57A 4/4) Sadd (58] poorly sorted,

very fine to fine 9rained

OLIVE~-GRAY (5YR 5/2) SAND (SP]  dense, poorly
§ sorted

|

v
1]
efl

Engineers and Geoscientists

=
4 IN. DIAMETER SLOTIED Pz
SCHEDULE 40 PVC WELL SCREEN i1
(0.020 in, slot size} L= 304
= color change te BROWN (2.5Y 4/4
EEL
WEs
‘g;:'.-ﬁ-w':::
== o8 98-
:.z-,_ow_ﬁ-:.g
=0
b= ;
L BROWN {fOYR 5/3) SANDY SRAVEL WITH CLAY (80}
b= hard
A «
K
BOTTOM CAP OCIVE (SY 4/3] CLAY WITH SILT (CL)  staff
F.
bottoa of boring at 46.5 ft
goring extended from 42.0 to 46.5 ft using
7' glameter auger
%0
Harding Lawsaon Associates Log of Boring arx! Well Completion Detail MW-5_ PLATE

= City of Oakland Chinatown Redevelopment Area
== Ground-Water Investigation A
—— Oakland, California
DRAwN JOE NUMBER APESOVED s REMISED GeYE

9382, 042,02

T8 5?
e
£23
o




Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, June 30, 2010 11:08 AM

To: Khatri, Paresh, Env. Health

Subject: Re: RO0002947; Closure Summary for City of Oakland RedevelopmentAgency/EBMUD
(T0800191509)

Paresh - Thanks for the notification. We have no objection to ACEH's recommendation for case closure of Case
#R002947 (Oakland Redevelopment Agency).

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

510-622-2342

>>> "Khatyi, Paresh, Env. Health" <paresh.khatri@acgov.org> 6/24/2010 8:45 AM >>>
Hello Cherie,

Attached is a closure summary for RO0002947; City of Oakland Redevelopment Agency/EBMUD located at 383 11
Street in Oakland to comply with the RWQCB's 30-day review period. If no comments from the RWQCB are
received within the 30-day review period, ACEH's will proceed with case closure.

Please contact me should you have any comments or questions regarding the subject site.

Sincerely,

Paresh C. Khatri

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 777-2478
Fax: (510) 337-9335

E-mail: Paresh . Khatri@acgoyv.org

hitp://www.acgov.org/aceh/lopflop. htm

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of intended recipient(s} and
may contain confidential and protected information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of
the original message.



